terms after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and that the

terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Conversion Price) are fair and reasonable

and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

-8-

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE

The table below sets out, for the purpose of illustration only, the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Conversion Shares upon exercise of the conversion rights in full under the

Convertible Bonds (assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased and no transfer

of the Convertible Bonds by the Subscriber from the date of this announcement to the date of

the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

 (i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Conversion Shares

upon exercise in full of the

conversion rights under the

Convertible Bonds

Shareholders Number of Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Excel Time

Investments Limited

(Note 1)

1,194,710,296  27.77  1,194,710,296  23.15

Mr. Han Weining

(Note 2)

40,800,000  0.95  40,800,000  0.79

Mr. Gao Jiemin  653,016,000  15.18  653,016,000  12.65

The Subscriber and its

ultimate beneficial

owner

172,800  Negligible  860,172,800  16.66

Other public

Shareholders

2,413,116,904  56.10  2,413,116,904  46.75

Total: 4,301,816,000  100.00  5,161,816,000  100.00

Note 1:  Excel Time Investments Limited is a company wholly owned by Mr. Wong Chit On, the chairman of the

Company and an executive Director.

Note 2:  Mr. Han Weining is the chief executive officer of the Company and an executive Director.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

before the date of this announcement

-9-

GENERAL

Completion of the subscription of the Convertible Bonds is subject to the satisfaction

and/or waiver of the conditions precedent set out in the Subscription Agreement. In